•  Audited consolidated financial statements of McCormick as of and for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2016, which are included in McCormick’s’
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended November 30, 2016, as filed with the SEC.

 •  Unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of McCormick as of May 31, 2017, and for the six months then ended, which are included in
McCormick’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended May 31, 2017, as filed with the SEC.

 •  Audited combined financial statements of the Food Business as December 31, 2016 and 2015 and for the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and
2014, which are included in Exhibit 99.1 to McCormick’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 7, 2017.

 •  Unaudited interim combined financial statements of the Food Business as of June 30, 2017 and for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, which
are included as Exhibit 99.2 to McCormick’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 7, 2017.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
May 31, 2017

(dollars in millions)

McCormick
May 31,

2017

Food
Business
June 30,

2017
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 130.0  $ —   $ (42.7)  (c)   $ 87.3
Trade accounts receivable, net   429.7   48.6   —   478.3
Inventories   779.8   41.6   24.0  (a)   845.4
Due from related parties   —   493.5   (493.5)  (b)   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   86.4   6.7   —   93.1

Total current assets   1,425.9   590.4   (512.2)   1,504.1
Property, plant and equipment, net   703.8   27.0   6.4  (a)   737.2
Goodwill   1,894.8   9.7   2,579.8  (a)   4,484.3
Intangible assets, net   489.0   36.0   2,559.0  (a)   3,084.0
Investments and other assets   358.6   17.1   (17.1)  (c)(h)   358.6

Total assets   $ 4,872.1  $ 680.2  $ 4,615.9   $10,168.2

Liabilities
Short-term borrowings   $ 656.2  $ —   $ (257.0)  (c)   $ 399.2
Current portion of long-term debt   250.6   —   75.0  (c)   325.6
Trade accounts payable   453.1   57.4   8.8  (h)   519.3
Due to related parties   —   43.2   (43.2)  (b)   —
Other accrued liabilities   441.5   66.8   (18.7)  (c)(g)(h)   489.6

Total current liabilities   1,801.4   167.4   (235.1)   1,733.7

Long-term debt   804.3   —   3,900.0  (c)   4,704.3
Other long-term liabilities   457.0   41.7   972.9  (a)(h)   1,471.6

Total liabilities   3,062.7   209.1   4,637.8   7,909.6

Shareholders’ / parent’s equity
Common stock, no par value   409.3   —   —   409.3
Common stock – non-voting, no par value   693.9   —   482.0  (d)   1,175.9
Parent’s investment   —   472.5   (472.5)  (b)   —
Retained earnings   1,074.2   —   (32.8)  (c)(g)   1,041.4
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (379.3)   (1.4)   1.4  (b)   (379.3)
Non-controlling interests   11.3   —   —   11.3

Shareholders’ / parent’s equity   1,809.4   471.1   (21.9)   2,258.6

Total liabilities and shareholders’ / parent’s equity   $ 4,872.1  $ 680.2  $ 4,615.9   $10,168.2

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
For the Year Ended November 30, 2016

(in millions, except per share data)

McCormick
November 30,

2016

Food
Business

December 31,
2016

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 4,411.5   $ 564.2   $ —   $ 4,975.7
Cost of goods sold   2,579.8   257.7   (18.2)  (f)(h)   2,819.3

Gross profit   1,831.7   306.5   18.2   2,156.4
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,175.0   129.7   25.4  (e)(h)   1,330.1
Special charges   15.7   —   —   15.7

Operating income   641.0   176.8   (7.2)   810.6
Interest expense   56.0   —   129.5  (c)   185.5
Other income, net   4.2   1.7   (0.8)  (b)   5.1

Income from consolidated operations before income taxes   589.2   178.5   (137.5)   630.2
Income taxes   153.0   44.2   (28.6)  (i)   168.6

Net income from consolidated operations   436.2   134.3   (108.9)   461.6
Income from unconsolidated operations   36.1   —   —   36.1

Net income   $ 472.3   $ 134.3   $ (108.9)   $ 497.7

Earnings per share – basic   $ 3.73   —   —   $ 3.77

Earnings per share – diluted   $ 3.69   —   —   $ 3.73

Average shares outstanding:
Basic   126.6   —   5.3  (d)   131.9
Diluted   128.0   —   5.3  (d)   133.3

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
For the Six Months Ended May 31, 2017

(in millions, except per share data)

McCormick
May 31,

2017

Food
Business
June 30,

2017
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 2,158.0   $ 264.9   $ —   $ 2,422.9
Cost of goods sold   1,300.4   125.4   (8.7)  (f)(h)   1,417.1

Gross profit   857.6   139.5   8.7   1,005.8
Selling, general and administrative expenses   582.5   65.2   13.5  (e)(g) (h)   661.2
Special charges   8.3   —   —   8.3

Operating income   266.8   74.3   (4.8)   336.3
Interest expense   29.4   —   64.4  (c)   93.8
Other income, net   1.3   0.9   (0.4)  (b)   1.8

Income from consolidated operations before income taxes   238.7   75.2   (69.6)   244.3
Income taxes   60.6   19.2   (17.1)  (i)   62.7

Net income from consolidated operations   178.1   56.0   (52.5)   181.6
Income from unconsolidated operations   15.4   —   —   15.4

Net income   $ 193.5   $ 56.0   $ (52.5)   $ 197.0

Earnings per share – basic   $ 1.55   —   —   $ 1.51

Earnings per share - diluted   $ 1.53   —   —   $ 1.49

Average shares outstanding:
Basic   125.0   —   5.3  (d)   130.3
Diluted   126.7   —   5.3  (d)   132.0

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

6

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation and Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presented herein is based on the historical audited consolidated and unaudited condensed
consolidated financial information of McCormick and the audited and unaudited combined financial information of the Food Business, or is derived
therefrom. McCormick’s fiscal year ends on November 30, while the Food Business’ fiscal year ends on December 31. Pursuant to Rule 11-02(c)(3) of